15. Prior Year Restatement

Certain of the capitalized unproven mineral right interests expenditures incurred by the Company
were recorded in the accounts of the parent company.  The parent company has a functional currency
of Canadian dollars and accordingly all assets and liabilities were translated into U.S. dollars at the
closing spot exchange rate at each reporting period end date.  However, these costs should have
been reflected in the parent company’s accounts as part of its net investment in the Peruvian
subsidiary that holds the rights to the mineral property asset with the capitalized mineral property
expenditures being reflected in that same subsidiary.  The Peruvian subsidiary has a functional
currency of U.S. dollars and therefore these costs should have remained at the historical amount
initially recognized and not re-translated at each reporting period.  The impact of this error was that
the Company’s unproven mineral rights interests were understated by $2,163,816 as at December
31, 2014.

Summarized below is the effect of this restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position
as at January 1, 2014:

 Previously Stated Restated Change
Assets:
Unproven mineral right interests $   62,051,063 $   63,091,846 $   1,040,783

Shareholders’ Equity:
Reserves $   10,885,451 $   11,926,234 $   1,040,783

Candente Copper Corp.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014
(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise noted)

30

15. Prior Year Restatement (continued)

Summarized below is the effect of this restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position
as at December 31, 2014:

 Previously Stated Restated Change
Assets
Unproven mineral right interests $   62,752,815 $   64,916,631 $   2,163,816

Shareholders’ Equity
Reserves $   10,208,322 $   12,372,138 $   2,163,816

Summarized below is the effect of this restatement on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
loss for the year ended December 31, 2014:

 Previously Stated Restated Change

Cumulative translation adjustment $   1,219,519 $   96,486 $   (1,123,033)

Other comprehensive loss $   1,233,690 $   110,657 $   (1,123,033)

Comprehensive loss $   2,583,415 $   1,460,382 $   (1,123,033)

This restatement has no impact on net loss, loss per share and classification of cash flows in the
consolidated statement of cash flows for year ended December 31, 2014.

16. Subsequent events

a) Subsequent to the year end, the Company had 625,000 stock options expired unexercised (Note

8).

b) Subsequent to year end 2015, in March 2016 an optionee made an option payment of $200,000
as required by the terms of the Joint Venture agreement dated November 28, 2013 with Cobriza
Metals Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. In addition, the Company granted the
optionee a one-year extension of the period to complete the minimum drilling requirement under